
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -1539 

ANSWERED ON –2/8/2023 
  

CONNECTING NATIONAL HIGHWAY TO INNER RING ROAD IN MEERUT 
  

1539  #   DR. LAXMIKANT BAJPAYEE: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

  

(a) whether the Ministry has received any proposal for including in its Annual Action Plan to 

connect the inner Ring Road by constructing two stretches of 3 km and 2 km from the Meerut 

city to the National Highways so to reduce the traffic pressure and to get rid of traffic 

congestion in Meerut metropolitan city, if so, the status thereof; and 

  

(b) by when the work will be started by including the said proposal in the action plan? 

  

  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a)  & (b)       Development of National Highways is a continuous process and is taken up 

depending upon feasibility, site requirements and inter se priority. The proposal mooted is for 

inner ring road while the connecting of various roads for outer ring road is already planned. At 

the moment there are no proposals for inner ring road with the Ministry. 
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